UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 5870 / June 27, 2018

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-17029

In the Matter of

Changda International Holdings, Inc.

Notice of Stay Order

On December 29, 2015, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued an order instituting proceedings (OIP) alleging that Respondent has securities registered with the Commission and is delinquent in its periodic filings. I postponed the hearing until the Division of Enforcement was able to establish that authorities in China had served the OIP on Changda International. *Changda Int'l Holdings, Inc.*, Admin. Proc. Rulings Release No. 3515, 2016 SEC LEXIS 174 (ALJ Jan. 15, 2016). On December 8, 2017, I issued an order notifying the parties that the Commission had ratified my appointment as an administrative law judge and informing them of the other provisions in the Commission's order dated November 30, 2017. *Changda Int'l Holdings, Inc.*, Admin. Proc. Rulings Release No. 5345, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3999; see Pending Admin. Proc., Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 10440, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3724 (Nov. 30, 2017).

On May 18, 2018, the Division filed the Declaration of David Frye describing efforts to have the Chinese Central Authority serve Changda International with the OIP and other documents at the address in China shown on its last filing with the Commission. The Declaration includes a certificate dated March 19, 2018, returned by Chinese authorities stating that Chinese efforts to serve Changda were unsuccessful because it could not be found at the address.

This is notice that on June 21, 2018, the Commission stayed effective immediately all matters pending before administrative law judges in light of the Supreme Court's decision in *Lucia v. SEC*, No. 17-130 (U.S. June 21, 2018). *Pending Admin. Proc.*, Securities Act Release No. 10510, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1490 (June 21, 2018). The stay will last until July 23, 2018, or further order of the Commission. *Id.*

Brenda P. Murray Chief Administrative Law Judge